The second sentence in FAC §12999.5(a) reads “Any violation determined by the commissioner to be a serious violation as determined in Section 6130…” however §6130 does not currently define any violation as “serious”.
“12999.5.  (a) In lieu of civil prosecution by the director, the commissioner may levy a civil penalty against a person violating Division 6 (commencing with Section 11401), Article 10 (commencing with Section 12971) or Article 10.5 (commencing with Section 12980) of this chapter, Section 12995, Article 1 (commencing with Section 14001) of Chapter 3, Chapter 7.5 (commencing with Section 15300), or a regulation adopted pursuant to any of these provisions, of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each violation.  Any violation determined by the commissioner to be a serious violation as defined in Section 6130 of Title 3 of the California Code of Regulations is subject to a fine of not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each violation.  It is unlawful and grounds for denial of a permit under Section 14008 for any person to refuse or neglect to pay a civil penalty levied pursuant to this section once the order is final.

   (b) If a person has received a civil penalty for pesticide drift

in a school area subject to…”

“CCR §6130. Civil Penalty Actions by Commissioners.

(a) When taking civil penalty action pursuant to section 12999.5 of the Food and Agricultural Code, county agricultural commissioners shall use the provisions of this section to determine the violation class and the fine amount.

(1) For purposes of this section article, violations shall be designated as "Class A," "Class B," and "Class C."

(A) Class A: Violations which created an actual health or environmental hazard, violations of a lawful order of the commissioner issued pursuant to sections 11737, 11737.5, 11896, or 11897 of the Food and Agricultural Code, or violations that are repeat Class B violations. The fine range for Class A violations is $700-$5,000.

(B) Class B: Violations which posed a reasonable possibility of creating a health or environmental effect or violations that are repeat Class C violations. The fine range for Class B violations is $250-$1,000.

(C) Class C: Violations that are not defined in either Class A or Class B. The fine range for Class C violations is $50-$400…”
